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. . HERSCHER COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT #2
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The information enclosed within this report is from the 2016— 2017 school year.


http://www.hcusd2.org

... About Herscher Schools...

OUR MISSION

The mission of the Herscher Community Unit School District #2 Board of Education is to
educate each student to his/ her highest potential, to install in each student an attitude of social
responsibility in a safe and orderly environment, and to provide each student with the goals, values
and technology to successfully meet the challenges of the 21st century.

OUR BUILDINGS

Bonfield Grade School
Grades: K-1 (1 section of PreK)

Herscher Intermediate School
Grades: 2-4 (1 section of PreK)

Superintendent,

Dr. Richard S. Decman Limestone Middle School

Grades: 5-8 (1 section of PreK)

Herscher High School
Grades: 9-12
races BOARD OF EDUCATION
OUR DAYS
President, David Emling
Start: 8:00 a.m.  End: 3:05 p.m. Vice President, Patrick Daly
Secretary, Dale Huizenga
Jason Hastings
OUR STUDENTS Joseph Powers
Curriculum Di 1
" Enrollment 1668 (Males: 873, Females: 795 ) ??l“‘; %Edef
ally Sullivan
falkp@hcusd2.org Ethnici ty
American Indian less than .5 %
Asian/Pacific Islander less than .5 % OUR TEACHERS
Black less than 1% Average Teacher Salary $42,774
Hispanic 2%
White 94% Teachers with Bachelor’s Degrees 100.0 %
Two or more races 3% .
Teachers with Master’s Degrees 55.9 %
Special Programs Pupil/Teacher Ratio —Elementary 19
! et Free/Reduced-Price Meals 26% ) ) )
Special Services Director, Special Education 13% Pup il/Teacher Ratio _ngh School 138
Shelly Parsons RTI (Response to Intervention)  11% *last year reported 14-15 via iirc.niu.edu
parsonss@hcusd2.org

((16-17 SY information))
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.“ Technology Specialist, Food Service Director, — Transportation Director, ~ Maintenance Director,
Ben Seeman Michelle Armstrong Beth Wilcox Larry Houberg

secemanb@hcusd2.0rg  armstrongm@hcusd2.org  wilcoxb@hcusd2.org houbergl@hcusd2.org
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Bonfield Grade School...

OUR STUDENT PROGRAMS/SERVICES

Curriculum which includes physical education and music.
Response to Intervention services for reading and math.
DIBELS testing of all K/1 students

Assessments of all K/1 students

Screening/testing for English proficiency

Multiple visits per week to the library and computer lab
K/1 music concetts in the spring

Grandparents Day for 15t graders

EARL (Experienced Readers and Listeners) once a month
Active Parent/Teacher Assoc. with activities for students
Parent Portal thru INOW system

Parent Café for incoming kindergarten students
Kindergarten Screenings in the spring

Mentoring Program for beginning teachers

Site of At-Risk Pre-K class and Head Start Pre-K classroom
Resoutce services for students with Individual Education Plans

OUR CERTIFIED STAFF

Anya Bauer, Early Childhood

Teresa Cotter, Kindergarten
Matt Dionne, Phys Ed

Janice Engelman, Kindergarten
Jan Ferris, 1st Grade

Patti Galeaz, Rtl K-1st

Donna German, Kindergarten

bauera@hcusd2.org
Sheila Burnett, 1st Grade burnetts@hcusd?2.or
cotter@hcusd2.otg
dionnem@hcusd2.org
engelmanj@hcusd2.org
ferrisi@hcusd2.org
galeazp@hcusd2.org
germand@hcusd2.org

OUR STUDENTS
Enrollment 209
Gender

Males 115 Females 94

OUR FACILITIES

Year Built: 1970, 1998, 2009

Square Footage: 57,196

Recently completed building projects:
2009: (6) classrooms, music room, pre-school
room, teacher’s room, computer lab, (4) small
instruction rooms, boys & girls restrooms,
library and an elevator. 2011: update play-
ground equipment. 2014: re-surfaced roofs, air
conditioning in upstairs classrooms.

Principal,
Molly Wepprecht
wepprechtm@hcusd2.org

Secretary,
Sherry Parks
parks@hcusd2.org

Kathy Gorecki, Special Ed goreckik@hcusd2.org

jacksonk@hcusd2.org
kingb@hcusd2.org
meyerc@hcusd2.org
muchnaa@hcusd2.org
nottonj@hcusd2.org
rinkk@hcusd2.org
southardc@hcusd2.org
zastrowh@hcusd2.org

Kathy Jackson, Head Start
Becky King, 1st Grade
Casey Meyer, Kindergarten
Anne Muchna, 1st Grade
Janet Notton, Speech
Kristin Rink, Kindergarten
Claire Southard, 1st Grade

Heather Zastrow, Gen Music
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Herscher Intermediate School...

OUR STUDENTS OUR STUDENT PROGRAMS/SERVICES

Academically Talented
Enrollment 395

Active Parent/Teacher Assoc. with activities for students

Gender Curriculum which includes physical education and music.
Males 201  Females 194 Response to Intervention services for reading and math.
Screening/testing for English proficiency
OUR FACILITIES Keyboarding/Technology

Parent Portal thru INOW system

Mentoring Program for beginning teachers

Site of At-Risk Pre-school class

Resource services for students with Individual Education Plans

Year Built: 1954, 1958, 1965,1969,1987
Square Footage: 43,693
Recently completed building projects:

Added concrete handicap ramp to south Open House nights

entrance. 2015: air conditioning in (5) At

upstairs and (3) downstairs classrooms.

Principal, 2016: new playground equipment and mulch.
Brett Miller

millerb@hcusd2.org

OUR CERTIFIED STAFF

Kelly Andrews, Rtl Math andrewsk@hcusd2.org OUR CERTIFIED STAFF
— Rhonda Ar'seneau, 3rd Grade M@Mg Amber Gross, 3rd Grade cossa@heusd?.or
Kathy Astrella, Stacey Atkinson, 3rd Grade atkinsons(@hcusd2.org Bridget Hoffman, Special Ed hoffmanb@hcusd2.org
astrellak@hcusd2.org Julie Barwegen, 2nd Grade barwegenj@hcusd2.ore Patti Horton, Farly Childhood hostonn@hesd?or
Blair Bennett, Social Worker bennettb@hcusd2.org Cheryl Hudgens, 4th Grade hudeensc@heusd?.of
Craig Bisaillon, 4th Grade bisaillonc@hcusd?2.of: Joel Huizenga, 2nd Grade huizengai@hcusd2.oms
Terriann Brown, 4th Grade brownt@hcusd?2.of: Chris Longtin, At lonstinc@heusd2.or

Mike Cann, Physical Ed cannm(@hcusd2.org Jared Macari, Phys Ed macarij@hcusd2.org

Ruth Davison, Specch s bewsd os Mallory McClintock, 3rd Grade mcclintockm@hcusd2.org
Paula Denault, 3rd Grade honaultpie eusd Lo Mary Mclntire-Belter, O.T. belterm@hcusd2.org
Secretary, Sl.lsan Denauilt, Zn'd Gr'ade denal-ﬂts Bl Sherri Mortis, Special Ed morriss@hcusd2.org
Kendra Wright Timoney Elliot, Librarian elliott@hcusd2.or. Ashley Murray, 2nd Grade murraya@hcusd2.or
wrightk@hcusd2.org Jill Fulton, Rtl Coordinator fultonj@hcusd2.or: Stacey Perkins, 4th Grade serkinss@hcusd2.ome

Karen Gruber, 3rd Grade berk(@honsd2.on Bruce Richardson, Gen Music richardsonb@hcusd2.org

Jamie Savarino, 2nd Grade savarinoj@hcusd2.org
Hollie Schott-Lovell, 4th Grade lovellh@hcusd2.org
Barbara Schwark, 4th Grade schwarkb@hcusd2.org
Dara Wagner, 2nd Grade wagnerd@hcusd2.org
Amy Wenzelman, Speech wenzelmana@hcusd2.org
Meg Wenzelman, Special Ed wenzelmanm(@hcusd2.org
Seth Wenzelman, Special Ed wenzelmans@hcusd2.org
Jill Whalen, RtI Educator whalenj@hcusd2.org



mailto:millerb@hcusd2.org
mailto:grossa@hcusd2.org
mailto:hoffmanb@hcusd2.org
mailto:hortonp@hcusd2.org
mailto:hudgensc@hcusd2.org
mailto:huizengaj@hcusd2.org
mailto:longtinc@hcusd2.org
mailto:macarij@hcusd2.org
mailto:mcclintockm@hcusd2.org
mailto:belterm@hcusd2.org
mailto:morriss@hcusd2.org
mailto:murraya@hcusd2.org
mailto:perkinss@hcusd2.org
mailto:richardsonb@hcusd2.org
mailto:savarinoj@hcusd2.org
mailto:lovellh@hcusd2.org
mailto:schwarkb@hcusd2.org
mailto:wagnerd@hcusd2.org
mailto:wenzelmana@hcusd2.org
mailto:wenzelmanm@hcusd2.org
mailto:wenzelmans@hcusd2.org
mailto:whalenj@hcusd2.org
mailto:astrellak@hcusd2.org
mailto:wrightk@hcusd2.org
mailto:andrewsk@hcusd2.org
mailto:arseneaur@hcusd2.org
mailto:atkinsons@hcusd2.org
mailto:barwegenj@hcusd2.org
mailto:bennettb@hcusd2.org
mailto:bisaillonc@hcusd2.org
mailto:brownt@hcusd2.org
mailto:cannm@hcusd2.org
mailto:davisonr@hcusd2.org
mailto:denaultp@hcusd2.org
mailto:denaults@hcusd2.org
mailto:elliott@hcusd2.org
mailto:fultonj@hcusd2.org
mailto:gruberk@hcusd2.org

L.zmestone Middle School...

OUR STUDENT PROGRAMS/SERVICES

Core curriculum: English/Language Arts, Math, Science, STEM (Sezence/
Technology/ Engineering/ Mathematics), Social Sciences, Physical, Health &
Safety Education, & Technology Skills and Applications.

Electives: Music (Band, Jazz Band Orchestra & Chorus) and Art

Support Services: Response to Intervention, tiered study interventions,
screening for English proficiency, accelerated curticulum, NWEA MAP:
(Measures of Academic Progress) Assessment, learning commons lessons,
resource services for Individual Education and 504 Plans.

Parent Support Opportunities: PT'A events, parent teacher conferences,
INOW Parent Portal, preview night, music concerts, family math night,
Mentoring Program for beginning teachers

Extra curricular: cross country, basketball, track, math team, wrestling,
scholastic bowl, spelling team, volleyball, student council, SEL (S#udents
Empowered for Life) and Tiger Intramurals.

OUR CERTIFIED STAFF

Cara Anderson, Phys Ed
Christine Beckman, ELA

andersonc@hcusd2.org

OUR CERTIFIED STAFF
Jodi Martin, Math

OUR STUDENTS
Enrollment 488

Gender

Males 272 Females 216

OUR FACILITIES

Year Built: North 1947, 1952, 1954, 1958, 1961,
1978/South 1964, 1967, 1969

Square Footage: N-80,123 §-33,162

Recently completed building projects: (Norh)
2011: Added (120) lockers & painted all lockers,
remodeled kitchen. 2012: Added new computer lab,
resurfaced parking lot. 2013-15: New ceilings &
lighting. 2014: painted big gym. 2015: remodeled
small gym restrooms. 2015-16: Re-surfaced roof.
(Sourh) 2011: Added (260) lockers & painted, added
new computer lab (2nd fl), remodeled kitchen, new
cafeteria table & benches, landscaped both bldgs.
2015-16: air conditioning in all classrooms.

Principal,
Michelle Chavers

chaversm@hcusd2.org

Asst. Principal,
Mark Taylor
taylorm@hcusd2.org

martinj@hcusd2.org

maul@hcusd2.org

beckmanc@hcusd2.org

Abbey Bond, STEM bonda@hcusd2.or:
Ashley Bozue, STEM bozuea@hcusd2.org
Jenna Brooks, ELA brooksj@hcusd2.org

Kelly Campbell, Science campbellke@hcusd2.org

catlsonj@hcusd2.org
cionik@hcusd2.org
coffmant@hcusd2.org
dexterb@hcusd2.org
dexters@hcusd?2.oft:
dionnea@hcusd2.org
eggenbergert@hcusd2.org
grantj@hcusd2.org
grossor@hcusd2.org
harmsr@hcusd2.ot:
haysa@hcusd2.org
heckm@hcusd2.otg
ritsemae@hcusd2.org
hublvk@hcusd2.otg
joffec@hcusd2.org
jordank@hcusd2.org
kinndersleve@hcusd2.org
longtinc@hcusd2.org
lovelld@hcusd2.org

Jackie Catlson, Science

Kara Cioni, STEM

Tricia Coffman, Media Specialist
Brian Dexter, Phys Ed

Sarah Dexter, STEM

Amanda Dionne, Math

Tracy Eggenberger, Math

Jill Grant, ELA

Rob Grosso, Special Ed
Rebecca Harms, Orchestra

Amanda Hays, Science

Margaret Heck, ELA

Erica Herkel-Ritsema, Special Ed
Kristina Hubly, Social Worker
Carmin Joffe, Science

Kathy Jordan, ELA

Richard Kinnersley, Soc. Science
Chris Longtin, Art

Dawn Lovell, Soc. Science

Laurie Mau, Special Ed
Laura Moran, Phys Ed/A.D.
Zachary Myers, Phys Ed
Ashley Patchett, ELA

Lisa Rinehart, Special Ed
Monet Schelling, ELA

Julie Schultz, ELA

Kristin Siebring

Sara Sneyd, Band Director
Roz Strong, Special Ed
Jason Telschow, Soc. Science
Paula Vogt, Soc. Science
Heather Zastrow, Chorus

Secretary,
Kathy Lake

lakek@hcusd2.org

moranl@hcusd2.org
mvyersz@hcusd2.org
patchetta@hcusd2.org

motanl

rinehartl@hcusd2.org
schellingm@hcusd2.org
schultzj@hcusd2.org
siebringk@hcusd2.org
Secretary,
2. ok
snevds@hcusd2.org Vicki Hightower

strongt@hcusd2.org

telschowj@hcusd2.org

vogtp@hcusd2.org

zastrowh@hcusd2.org

hightowerv@hcusd2.org

Secretary,
Amy Middleton

middletona@hcusd2.org
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... Herscher High School...

OUR DAY OUR STUDENT PROGRAMS/SERVICES
Starts: 8:00 a.m. Ends: 3:05 p.m. Curriculum including advanced courses and AP classes
Electives include Spanish, Career and Technical Education, Art, Busi-
OUR STUDENTS ness, Agriculture, Band, Orchestra and Choir
Online system for easy access to student information
Enrollment 576 Active booster clubs for Music and Athletics and Ag

Varsity athletic programs in both girls’ and boys’ sports

Gender Faculty sponsored groups or activities including Interact, SADD, For-
Males 285 Females 291 eign Language, Art, FFA, Math Team, Best Buddies, Scholastic Bowl,
National Honor Society Chapter, Student Council, Creative Writing
OUR FACILITIES Club and Game Nights.

Resources services for students with Individual Education Plans

Year Built: 1924, 1936, 1950, 1958, 1965, 1967, . L
Mentoring Program for beginning teachers

1969, 1972, 1974, 1989, 1999
Square Footage: 185,018
Recently completed building projects:

Guidance/Counseling for careers and college entrance
Yeatly play/musical
Freshmen Preview Night

Principal,
Brad Elliot

clliotb@hcusd2.org 2010: New sports complex, 2013: landscaping by

office done by Interact Club, parking lot resur-
faced, remodeled foods rm., industrial arts tech lab,
sewing & art rooms. 2016: re-finish gym floor,
paint gym, install new fuel tanks, new kitchen floor-
ing & setving line, update weight room equipment
and flooring.

OUR CERTIFIED STAFF

Beth Daverin, English daverinb@hcusd2.org

Jill Decman, Science decmanj@hcusd?.or;

Karol Domalik, Band domalikk@hcusd2.org
Kevin Downey, Phys. Ed downeyk@hcusd2.org

Asst. Principal,
Jeremy Heck

heckj@hcusd2.org

A Alan High, English/Business higha@hcusd2.or:

Kathy King, Special Ed kingk@hcusd2.org
OUR CERTIFIED STAFF Eileen Kregor, Special Ed kregore@hcusd?2.or:
Nick Arndt, Drivers/Phys Ed arndtn@hcusd2.org  J ulie LaLone, Science lalonej@hcusd2.or

Chris Bachmann, Science bachmannc@hcusd?.or Michelle Matcukaitis, Counselor — marcukaitism@hcusd2.org
Darthy Bisaillon, Counselor bisaillond@hcusd2.org Janet Mau, Spanish mauj@hcusd2.org
Eileen Boucher, English bouchere@hcusd2.org Am}_’ MCYCY, Math . . r{leyera@hcust.org
Jessica Brinkman, Teacher Libratian  brinkmanj@hcusd2.org Kevin Mikuce, Special Ed/Ath Dir mikucek@hcusd2.org

Paul Brown, Ind. Arts brownp@hcusd2.org Mi.chael N.[o.rtis, Art. 4@—gm0ffi8_rr} hcusd2.or:

Secretary, Jeff Bruer, Social Science brueri@hcusd2.org  Julia Mullikin, Spanish/ FYCH'Ch mullikinj@hcusd2.org
Mary Jo Bailey Alene Bush, Science busha@hcusd2.ore  Dayne Newbetry, Choral Dir newberrvd@hcusd2.org
baileym@hcusd2.org  Katrina Cessna, Orchestra cessnak@hcusd2.org Phillip Peacock, Math peacockp@hcusd2.org

Megan Coy, Ag & FFA coym@hcusd2.or Katie Pitman, Fam. & Cons. Sci. pitmank@hcusd2.org
Kevin Promis, Special Ed promisk@hcusd2.org
Eric Regez, Soc. Studies regeze@hcusd2.org
Jessie Rezba, Math rezbaj@hcusd2.org

Candice Rivard, Special Ed rivardc@hcusd2.org
Michelle Roberts, Special Ed robertsm@hcusd2.org

Holly Robinson, Math robinsonh@hcusd2.org
Kerri Robinson, English robinsonk@hcusd2.org
Jennifer Savoie, Phys Ed savoiej@hcusd2.org
Kathryn Schmidt, English schmidtk@hcusd2.org
Patrice Schoolman, Science schoolmanp@hcusd2.org
Todd Schwarzkopf, Special Ed schwarzkopft@hcusd2.org

Dan Wetzel, Health/Phys Ed wetzeld@hcusd2.org
S Amanda Williams, English williamsa@hcusd2.org
ecretary, Secretary,

Rebecca Williams, Math williamsr@hcusd2.org

Cindy Carson Kelly Styck
carsonc@hcusd2.org styckk@hcusd2.org
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Financial Data

Fund Balances as of 6-30-2016

Ed Fund = $ 5,919,340
O &M =§1,038,461
Transportation = § 2,073,546

Projected Fund Balance 6-30-2017

Ed Fund = § 5,614,811
O &M = §809,126
Transportation = § 1,961,561

Projected Fund Balance 6-30-2018

Ed Fund = $ 5,400,000
O & M = § 700,000
Transportation = § 1,900,000

Approx. total budget: $23 million/year

CURRICULUM INITIATIVES

Updates to curriculum to ensure alignhment
to new state learning standards.

Revised scope and sequence to ensure
alighment of learning expectations within
each grade/course.

Addition of common assessments within
each grade/course.

Incorporation of technology learning
expectations within the curriculum.

Continue to increase student access to tech-
nology throughout the district.

Utilization of more web-based resources to
aid instruction (NEWSELA, RAZ Kids, No
Red Ink etc.)

Addition of AP Classes at HHS

Revise teacher and administrator evaluation
plan that incorporates student growth

Expansion of RTI Programs K-12.

It’s a great
day to be a
Tiget!

Looking Abead

PROJECT IDEAS & ESTIMATED COSTS

HHS—Replace gym floor

HHS—TFresh air feed for publications room and small gym*
HHS—Paint gym

HHS—Remove/install kitchen flooring

HHS—Extend prairie path

HHS—AJd parking to athletic complex

HHS—Add bathroom to athletic complex
HHS/HIS—Create an alternate entrance to propetty
HIS—Security fence around playground

HIS—Update power

HIS—Paint gym

BGS—Security fence around playground

BGS—Paint gym

BGS—TFix fascia and soffit on east side of 1970 addition
BGS—New kitchen flooring

BGS—New walk-in cooler

BGS—Create larger entrance/exit for north part of bldg./parking lot
BGS—Provide larger kitchen hood*

LMS—Replace bleachers in big gym

LMS—Replace sound system in big gym

LMS—Install floor tile in north bldg
LMS—Update/remodel main office in north bldg
LMS—Install entryway on both north & south building
LMS—Update power

LMS—Provide fresh air feed*

LMS—Connect two buildings

LMS—Add patking

LMS—Upgrade fire panel

DIST—Update all building entrances/windows/doors
DIST—Install generator for server backup

Air Conditioning throughout district

$200,000
$175,000
$60,000
$70,000
$10,000
$100,000
$275,000
$1,000,000
$50,000
$250,000
$35,000
$80,000
$35,000
$40,000
$10,000
$15,000
$500,000
$18,000
$140,000
$25,000
$20,000
$70,000
$50,000
$250,000
$120,000
$2,000,000
$500,000
$70,000
$50,000
$500,000

$2,000,000

* per 10 yr Life/Safety Rpt

TECHNOLOGY PLAN

¢ 1:1 Computer Plan

¢ Reliable Internet and E-mail

including teachers

¢ Adequate bandwidth in all buildings

¢ Movement to a “papetless” institution

¢ Professional Development for all staff,

¢ Inclusion of technology into curriculum

throughout K-12



HERSCHER C.U.S.D. #2
501 N MAIN ST—PO Box 504
HERSCHER IL 60941

PH: 815-426-2162

POSTAL CUSTOMER

Check us out on the web! www.hcusd2.org

n Look for us on facebook. Search: Herscher Community Unit School District #2

Current Enrollment (as of August 20106)
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Check out our website for more information and helpful links.

DISTRICT OFFICE: 501 N Main Street, PO Box 504, Herscher IL 60941 Ph: 815-426-2162 Fax: 815-426-2872

'. BONFIELD GRADE: 522 E Smith Street, Bonfield IL. 60913 Ph: 815-933-6995 Fax: 815-936-4125 '.
‘ . HERSCHER INTERMEDIATE: 391 N Main Street, PO Box 504, Herscher IL 60941 Ph: 815-426-2242 Fax: 815-426-6862 ‘ .
‘ LIMESTONE MIDDLE: 963 N 5000 W Rd, Kankakee IL 60901 Ph: 815-933-2243 Fax: 815-936-4123 ‘

HERSCHER HIGH: 501 N Main Street, PO Box 504, Herscher IL 60941 Ph: 815-426-2103 Fax: 815-426-2957


http://www.hcusd2.org

